CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND TWELVE (212), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), ENTITLED AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE EQUALIZATION OF TAXES IN THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter two hundred and twelve (212) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled an act to provide for the equalization of taxes in the

county of Ramsey, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The said board of equalization shall meet at the office of the county auditor on the third (3rd) Monday in July, at ten (10) o'clock a. m., each member shall take an oath that he will make a fair and impartial equalization of the assessments in said county, without fear or favor, according to law, but the omission to take such oath shall not invalidate his official acts or the acts of said board. The auditor shall give at least one (1) week's notice of the time and place of meeting by publication in the official paper of the city of St. Paul, six days prior to the day of meeting, but any omission to perform this duty shall not invalidate the action of said board. A majority of said board shall constitute a quorum, and they shall appoint a chairman and clerk. Said board may continue in session and adjourn from time to time during four weeks, commencing on said third (3rd) Monday of July. Vacancies of members elected by said council shall be supplied by said council, and vacancies of members elected by said board of commissioners may be supplied by said board of commissioners. The said board of equalization shall complete its business on or before the expiration of said four weeks.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 74.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINE (149) SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), APPROVED MARCH EIGHT (8), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and forty-nine (149), special laws of Minnesota, for A. D. one thousand

eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the second line and inserting in place thereof the words fifty-three (53).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 75.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF STEARNS TO TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT THE SPREADING OF SMALL POX, APPROVED NOVEMBER FOURTH (4th), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of an act entitled An act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Stearns to take precautions to prevent the spreading of small pox, approved November fourth (4th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 6, That whenever any rule or regulation made and adopted by said board of county commissioners, under the provisions of this act, shall conflict with any order, rule or regulation of any board of health of any town in said county, it shall be treated and considered as superseding and abrogating that of the board of health of said town.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 76.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4), OF CHAPTER SEVEN (7), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE GRADING OF STREETS IN THE VILLAGE OF DULUIH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section four (4), of chapter seven (7), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: